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Forrest St Properties Cr GW 

Data Submittal 
 



1

Surman, Steven

From: Ruiter, Aimee
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 10:54 AM
To: Paulsen, Sandy
Subject: FW: FOR-030: Forrest St Properties Cr GW Data Submittal
Attachments: 2017-12-19 FOR-030 FSP Cr GW Data Package_F.pdf

From: Ruiter, Aimee
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 3:55 PM
To: David Spader; 'BDoshi@jcnj.org'; Joe Cunha; 'David Doyle (David.Doyle@dep.nj.gov)'; Tom Cozzi
(Tom.Cozzi@dep.nj.gov); 'Amend-Babcock, Laura (Laura.Amend-Babcock@WestonSolutions.com)'; 'Amin, Prabal'; Costa,
Ralph
Cc: Dorothy. Laguzza@leclairryan. com (Dorothy.Laguzza@leclairryan.com); Joe Lagrotteria
(Joseph.Lagrotteria@leclairryan.com); Jody Overmyer (overmyer@ppg.com); Mark Terril; 'Feinberg, Richard [C]
(feinberg@ppg.com)'; James D. Ray; Nancy Colson (ncolson@mdmc-law.com); Ronald Riccio (rriccio@mdmc-law.com)
Subject: FOR-030: Forrest St Properties Cr GW Data Submittal

Team –
For your information, please see attached a compilation of recently collected hexavalent and total chromium
groundwater data from Forrest Street Properties to support the Forrest RAWP. This package includes:

· Sampling results from the new shallow well in the interior of the 98  Forrest Street building (114-MW44A),
· Sampling results from the Forrest Street Property wells and Boiler Room Basement sumps sampled in

September 2017, and
· Historic data from these same wells and sumps, to illustrate concentration trends over time.

The attached compiled PDF includes a figure, tables, graphs, and boring logs. Laboratory reports and data validation
packages will be provided via SendFiles in a separate email from Sandy Paulsen.

The results indicate:
· For the new shallow well in the interior of the 98 Forrest Street Building (114-MW44A), hex chrome and total

chrome were non-detect (and therefore below the GWQS).
· In shallow groundwater, results for wells previously below the GWQS remained below the GWQS.
· In shallow groundwater, results for the one well with groundwater above the GWQS (114-MW25A, located at

the south end of the FSP alleyways adjacent to FS), continue to exhibit a decreasing trend.
· In the intermediate zone, the results were below the GWQS.
· In the Boiler Room Basement sumps, results were above the GWQS, sometimes higher than the previous

sampling events in 2015 and 2016.

This information is being provided in response to NJDEP’s request to provide data associated with the 98 Forrest well
(114-MW44A), in order to support their recommendation on the remedial approach for the 98 Forrest Street building
interior. AECOM/PPG request a technical call be scheduled with Weston in January 2018 to discuss. Please advise on
availability for such a call.

Thank you,
Aimee
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Table 1 

Validated Cr
+6

 Sample Results Summary - Groundwater

Forrest Street Properties 

PPG, Jersey City, New Jersey

Location ID Sample ID Sample Type Lab SDG Lab Sample ID Sample Date Result Qualifier

114-MW25A 114-MW25A N 460354271 460-35427-1 1/5/2012 485000

114-MW25A 114-MW25A 022212 N JA99948 JA99948-3 2/22/2012 463000

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-09242013 N JB48263 JB48263-3 9/24/2013 1300

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-20150720 N JB99503 JB99503-1 7/20/2015 110

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-3 9/26/2016 98

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-5 9/26/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW27A 114-MW27A N 460354271 460-35427-2 1/5/2012 < 2.7 U

114-MW27A 114-MW27A 022212 N JA99948 JA99948-2 2/22/2012 < 1.3 U

114-MW27A 114-MW27A-09242013 N JB48263 JB48263-2 9/24/2013 < 2.4 U

114-MW27A 114-MW27A-20150720 N JB99503 JB99503-4 7/20/2015 < 3.1 U

114-MW27A 114-MW27A-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-4 9/26/2017 56

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20150721 N JB99605 JB99605-4 7/21/2015 < 3.1 U

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20160926-8.5 N JC28410 JC28410-5 9/26/2016 < 3.9 U

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20160926-13.5 N JC28410 JC28410-6 9/26/2016 < 3.9 U

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20170927 N JC51874 JC51874-2 9/27/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20170927-X FD JC51874 JC51874-3 9/27/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW37A 114-MW37A-20150722 N JB99718 JB99718-4 7/22/2015 < 3.1 U

114-MW37A 114-MW37A-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-2 9/26/2017 16 J

114-MW44A 114-MW44A N JC55349 JC55349-2 11/13/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW25B 114-MW25B N JB65499 JB65499-1 4/24/2014 22600 J

114-MW25B 114-MW25B-20150720 N JB99503 JB99503-2 7/20/2015 2500

114-MW25B 114-MW25B-20170928 N JC52007 JC52007-2 9/28/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW27B 114-MW27B N JB65499 JB65499-2 4/24/2014 < 1.5 UJ

114-MW27B 114-MW27B-20150720 N JB99503 JB99503-5 7/20/2015 < 3.1 U

114-MW27B 114-MW27B-20170928 N JC52007 JC52007-3 9/28/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW36B 114-MW36B-20150721 N JB99605 JB99605-5 7/21/2015 44

114-MW36B 114-MW36B-20170927 N JC51874 JC51874-4 9/27/2017 < 8.1 U

114-MW37B 114-MW37B-20150722 N JB99718 JB99718-5 7/22/2015 3.2 J

114-MW37B 114-MW37B-20150722X FD JB99718 JB99718-6 7/22/2015 3.2 J

114-MW37B 114-MW37B-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-3 9/26/2017 < 8.1 U

Forrest-Sump-E 90FORR-ESW-001 N JA88214 JA88214-2 10/5/2011 12600

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E N 460353341 460-35334-1 1/3/2012 15600

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-09232013 N JB48159 JB48159-1 9/23/2013 1500

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-04242014 N JB65499 JB65499-3 4/24/2014 1500 J

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20150723 N JB99807 JB99807-4 7/23/2015 310

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-1 9/26/2016 160

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20160926X FD JC28410 JC28410-2 9/26/2016 170

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20170928 N JC52007 JC52007-6 9/28/2017 550

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-09232013 N JB48159 JB48159-3 9/23/2013 10000

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20150723 N JB99807 JB99807-5 7/23/2015 7900

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-7 9/26/2016 2900

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20170925 N JC51716 JC51716-2 9/25/2017 8500

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20170928 N JC52007 JC52007-4 9/28/2017 7700

Forrest-Sump-W 90FORR-WSW-001 N JA88214 JA88214-1 10/5/2011 35700

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W N 460353341 460-35334-2 1/3/2012 22200

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-09232013 N JB48159 JB48159-2 9/23/2013 680

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-04242014 N JB65499 JB65499-4 4/24/2014 1300 J

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20150723 N JB99807 JB99807-6 7/23/2015 290

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-4 9/26/2016 < 3.9 U

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20170925 N JC51716 JC51716-3 9/25/2017 23

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20170928 N JC52007 JC52007-5 9/28/2017 380

Notes:

1. The reporting convention for non-detects in environmental analytical chemistry is that non-detects be reported as less than the reporting 

limit (RL). Outputs from the project database default to reporting non-detects as less than the method detection limit (MDL). 

2. Analytical results were compared to the NJDEP GWQS for total chromium 

3. Bold - Indicates exceedance of NJDEP GWQS (for total chromium)

4. Sump locations Forrest-Sump-S and Forrest-Sump-W were sampled on 9/25/2017, the sumps were allowed to purge, and then were re-sampled on 9/28/2017.

Forrest-Sump-E could not be sampled on 9/25/2017 due to insufficient water volume.  

CAS RN - Chemical Abstract Service Registry Number 

Cr
+6

 - Hexavalent chromium 

Fraction: T - total/unfiltered

GWQS - Groundwater Quality Standard 

NJDEP - New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

Sample Type: N - Normal; FD - field duplicate

SDG - Sample Delivery Group

ug/L - micrograms per liter

Qualifier Definitions: 

J - Indicates the result was an estimated value; the associated numerical value was an approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

U - Indicates that the analyte was not detected at the reported Method Detection Limit.

UJ - Indicates the analyte was not detected above the reporting limit and the reporting limit was approximate.

Units
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SUMPS

CHROMIUM (HEXAVALENT)
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TFraction
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Table 2

Validated Total Cr Sample Results Summary - Groundwater

Forrest Street Properties 

PPG, Jersey City, New Jersey

Fraction 

Location ID Sample ID Sample Type Lab SDG Lab Sample ID Sample Date Result Qualifier

114-MW25A 114-MW25A N 460354271 460-35427-1 1/5/2012 408000

114-MW25A 114-MW25A 022212 N JA99948 JA99948-3 2/22/2012 444000

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-09242013 N JB48263 JB48263-3 9/24/2013 1920

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-20150720 N JB99503A JB99503-1A 7/20/2015 202

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-3 9/26/2016 165

114-MW25A 114-MW25A-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-5 9/26/2017 102

114-MW27A 114-MW27A N 460354271 460-35427-2 1/5/2012 26.6

114-MW27A 114-MW27A 022212 N JA99948 JA99948-2 2/22/2012 11

114-MW27A 114-MW27A-09242013 N JB48263 JB48263-2 9/24/2013 4 J

114-MW27A 114-MW27A-20150720 N JB99503A JB99503-4A 7/20/2015 < 0.77 U

114-MW27A 114-MW27A-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-4 9/26/2017 66.6

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20150721 N JB99605A JB99605-4A 7/21/2015 50.1

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20160926-8.5 N JC28410 JC28410-5 9/26/2016 < 0.81 UB

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20160926-13.5 N JC28410 JC28410-6 9/26/2016 < 0.81 UB

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20170927 N JC51874 JC51874-2 9/27/2017 1.5 J

114-MW36A 114-MW36A-20170927-X FD JC51874 JC51874-3 9/27/2017 1.1 J

114-MW37A 114-MW37A-20150722 N JB99718A JB99718-4A 7/22/2015 1.4 J

114-MW37A 114-MW37A-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-2 9/26/2017 1.5 J

114-MW44A 114-MW44A N JC55349A JC55349-2A 11/13/2017 < 0.85 U

114-MW25B 114-MW25B N JB65499A JB65499-1A 4/24/2014 25100

114-MW25B 114-MW25B-20150720 N JB99503A JB99503-2A 7/20/2015 2940

114-MW25B 114-MW25B-20170928 N JC52007A JC52007-2A 9/28/2017 6.2 J

114-MW27B 114-MW27B N JB65499A JB65499-2A 4/24/2014 6.8 J

114-MW27B 114-MW27B-20150720 N JB99503A JB99503-5A 7/20/2015 1.2 J

114-MW27B 114-MW27B-20170928 N JC52007A JC52007-3A 9/28/2017 5.1 J

114-MW36B 114-MW36B-20150721 N JB99605A JB99605-5A 7/21/2015 105

114-MW36B 114-MW36B-20170927 N JC51874 JC51874-4 9/27/2017 42.2

114-MW37B 114-MW37B-20150722 N JB99718A JB99718-5A 7/22/2015 1.9 J

114-MW37B 114-MW37B-20150722X FD JB99718A JB99718-6A 7/22/2015 1.4 J

114-MW37B 114-MW37B-20170926 N JC51802 JC51802-3 9/26/2017 1.8 J

Forrest-Sump-E 90FORR-ESW-001 N JA88214 JA88214-2 10/5/2011 13000

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E N 460353341 460-35334-1 1/3/2012 15100

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-09232013 N JB48159 JB48159-1 9/23/2013 28600

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-04242014 N JB65499A JB65499-3A 4/24/2014 2210

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20150723 N JB99807A JB99807-4A 7/23/2015 429

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-1 9/26/2016 346 J

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20160926X FD JC28410 JC28410-2 9/26/2016 273 J

Forrest-Sump-E FORREST-SUMP-E-20170928 N JC52007A JC52007-6A 9/28/2017 647

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-09232013 N JB48159 JB48159-3 9/23/2013 52300

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20150723 N JB99807A JB99807-5A 7/23/2015 32700

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-7 9/26/2016 12900

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20170925 N JC51716 JC51716-2 9/25/2017 47700

Forrest-Sump-S FORREST-SUMP-S-20170928 N JC52007A JC52007-4A 9/28/2017 67700

Forrest-Sump-W 90FORR-WSW-001 N JA88214 JA88214-1 10/5/2011 51000

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W N 460353341 460-35334-2 1/3/2012 23600

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-09232013 N JB48159 JB48159-2 9/23/2013 41700

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-04242014 N JB65499A JB65499-4A 4/24/2014 1690

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20150723 N JB99807A JB99807-6A 7/23/2015 336

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20160926 N JC28410 JC28410-4 9/26/2016 100

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20170925 N JC51716 JC51716-3 9/25/2017 46.3

Forrest-Sump-W FORREST-SUMP-W-20170928 N JC52007A JC52007-5A 9/28/2017 446

Notes:

1. The reporting convention for non-detects in environmental analytical chemistry is that non-detects be reported as less than the reporting 

limit (RL). Outputs from the project database default to reporting non-detects as less than the method detection limit (MDL). 

2. Bold - Indicates exceedance of NJDEP GWQS

3. Sump locations Forrest-Sump-S and Forrest-Sump-W were sampled on 9/25/2017, the sumps were allowed to purge, and then were re-sampled on 9/28/2017.

Forrest-Sump-E could not be sampled on 9/25/2017 due to insufficient water volume.  

CAS RN - Chemical Abstract Service Registry Number 

Cr - Chromium 

Fraction: T - total/unfiltered

GWQS - Groundwater Quality Standard 

NJDEP - New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

Sample Type: N - Normal; FD - field duplicate

SDG - Sample Delivery Group

ug/L - micrograms per liter

Qualifier Definitions: 

J - Indicates the result was an estimated value; the associated numerical value was an approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

U - Indicates that the analyte was not detected at the reported Method Detection Limit.

CHROMIUM

18540-29-9

70

ug/L

Analyte 

CAS RN

GWQS

T

UB - Indicates that the analyte is less than or equal to three (3) times the concentration in the associated method/prep blank. The presence of the analyte in the

sample is negated (UB) due to laboratory contamination.. 

Units

SHALLOW

INTERMEDIATE

SUMPS
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ASPHALT

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

VOID

FILL

FILL

FILL

SP

Black ASPHALT and White Concrete, dense.

Very Dark Gray (10YR 3/1) fine to coarse SAND, little fine to
medium angular Gravel, trace Silt, loose.

Brown (7.5YR 4/2) fine to coarse SAND, little Silt and fine to
coarse angular Gravel, loose.

Black (7.5YR 2.5/1) SILT and fine Sand, trace Fill Material
(debris), soft.

Yellowish Brown (10YR 5/4) fine SAND, uniform, loose.

Dark Yellowish Brown (10YR 4/4) very fine SAND, some
Silt, trace medium Sand, medium dense.  Yellow water.

Interbedded Very Pale Brown (10YR 7/4) to Reddish Yellow
(7.5YR 6/6) fine SAND, trace Silt, dense.

No Recovery.

Brown (7.5YR 5/4) fine to medium SAND, medium dense.

Yellowish Brown (10YR 5/6) medium SAND, some fine
Sand, loose.  Saturated with yellow water.

Light Yellowish Brown (10YR 6/4) fine SAND, little fine to
medium Rock fragments, trace Silt, dense.

Yellowish Red (5YR 5/6) medium to coarse SAND, some
fine rounded Gravel, dense.

End of boring at 15 ft.  Well set at 14.5 ft.

MW25A-1.0

MW25A-3.0

MW25A-4.5

MW25A-6.0

MW25A-8.0

MW25A-10.0

MW25A-12.0

MW25A-14.0

Page: 1

Boring ID: 114-MW25A

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 12/1/2011
Date Finished Drilling: 12/2/2011
Logged By: D. Chamberland
Physical Location: Forrest St

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683588.8

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Hurricane
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611787.9

Boring Total Depth: 15 ftCore Size: 12 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.2 ft NAVD88



dry
to

moist

moist

moist

wet

wet

wet

wet

moist

FILL

CONCRETE

NR

NR

FILL

NR

FILL

NR

FILL

NR

FILL

SM
NR

SM

NR

SM

NR

SM

fine to medium SAND, some COPR, (5YR 2.5/2) dark
reddish brown, non plastic, loose, dry to moist, no odor, no
staining.

CONCRETE

NO RECOVERY

NO RECOVERY

fine SAND, with silt, (5YR 4/4) reddish brown, non plastic,
soft, moist, no odor, no staining.

NO RECOVERY

fine SAND, with silt, (5YR 4/4) reddish brown, non plastic,
soft, moist, no odor, no staining.

NO RECOVERY

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, soft to loose, wet, no odor, no
staining.
NO RECOVERY

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/4)
reddish brown, non plastic, loose, wet, no odor, no staining.

fine to medium SAND, with fine to coarse gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, loose, wet, no odor, no staining,
angular, red fine sand layer. Soils consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY
fine to medium SAND, with fine to coarse gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, loose, wet, no odor, no staining,
angular, red fine sand layer. Soils consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/4)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY

Drill advanced 3.0 feet. Soils consistent with UNDno.
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Page: 1

Boring ID: 114-MW25B

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud

P
P

G
 -

 2
01

2-
09

 R
A

 P
P

G
_L

O
G

S
_A

.G
D

T
 -

 1
2/

15
/1

6 
2

2:
33

Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 1/20/2014 9:00:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 1/24/2014 1:30:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location: Forrest Street - 114-MW25B

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683596

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Mud Rotary
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611795.8

Boring Total Depth: 35 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.3 ft NAVD88



moist

moist

moist

moist

moist

SM

SM

SM

NR

SM

SM

NR

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/4)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.
Drill advanced 3.0 feet. Soils consistent with UNDno.

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/4)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/4)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Drill advanced 3.0 feet. Soils consistent with UNDno.

fine to medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/4)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY
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Boring ID: 114-MW25B

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 1/20/2014 9:00:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 1/24/2014 1:30:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location: Forrest Street - 114-MW25B

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683596

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Mud Rotary
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611795.8

Boring Total Depth: 35 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.3 ft NAVD88



moist

moist

moist

wet

dry

dry

moist

wet

wet

wet

moist

ASPHALT

FILL

FILL

NR

FILL

FILL

ML

NR

SP-SM

SW-SM

NR

SM

GP

black ASPHALT.

black (5YR 2.5/1) fine to coarse SAND, trace silt and
medium angular gravel, loose, moist.

very dark gray (7.5YR 3/1) fine to medium SAND, little fine
to medium angular gravel, trace silt and fill material, loose,
moist.

NO RECOVERY. Soft dig refusal at 3.5 ft due to dense
gravel mix.

brown (7.5YR 5/4) SILT, and fine angular Gravel, little fine
sand, loose, moist.
olive brown (2.5Y 4/3) SILT, stiff, wet. Slight sulfur odor.

strong brown (7.5YR 5/6) SILT, little clay, stiff, dry.

NO RECOVERY

red (2.5YR 5/6) mottled fine SAND, and silt, little fine
sub-angular gravel, medium dense, moist.

reddish brown (2.5YR 4/4) fine to coarse SAND, and silt,
little fine sub-rounded gravel, loose, wet.

NO RECOVERY

reddish brown (2.5YR 4/4) fine SAND, little silt, loose, wet.

reddish brown (2.5YR 4/4) very fine SAND, and fine to
medium sub-rounded gravel, dense, moist.0

MW27A-0.5

MW27A-3.0

MW27A-5.0

MW27A-6.0

MW27A-8.0

Page: 1

Boring ID: 114-MW27A

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 12/1/2011
Date Finished Drilling: 12/2/2011
Logged By: D. Chamberland, M. Merdinger
Physical Location: Forrest St

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683638.6

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Hurricane
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611841.6

Boring Total Depth: 20 ftCore Size: 12 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.6 ft NAVD88



moist

moist

moist

very
wet

wet

damp
to

moist

wet

wet

ASPHALT

CONCRETE

NR

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

FILL

SM

SM

SP

NR

SP

gravelly ASPHALT, with mixed fill.

coarse gravelly CONCRETE, with mixed brick and black silt,
no odor.

NO RECOVERY

fine to medium sandy SILT, dark gray, moist, no odor.

fine to medium clayey SILT, light brown, pliable, trace fine
gravel, moist, no odor.

fine to medium clayey SILT, some reddish brown, 5YR 4/3,
moist, no odor, some cinders.

fine silty SAND, some slag and cinders, trace clay in thin
bands, no odor.

fine to medium silty SAND, reddish-brown, 5YR 4/3, trace
slag, cinders and fine gravel, loose, no odor.

fine to medium silty SAND, increasing fine gravel, slag and
cinders, 20%, dark gray.

fine to coarse sandy GRAVEL, with mixed cinders, very wet,
no odor.

fine to medium silty SAND, light brown, wet, no odor.

fine to medium silty SAND, reddish-brown, 5YR 4/3, damp to
moist, tight sand, fine gravel, no odor. Soils consistent with
UNDno.

fine to medium silty SAND, reddish-brown, 5YR 4/3, trace
fine gravel, loose, thin bands of gray silt, wet, no odor. Soils
consistent with UNDno.
fine to medium SAND, and medium gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, loose, wet, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY

Drill advanced 3.0 feet. Soils consistent with UNDno.
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Page: 1

Boring ID: 114-MW27B

Comments: No COPR/GGM identified.

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
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13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 1/28/2014 9:00:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 1/29/2014 1:30:00 PM
Logged By: FM
Physical Location: Forrest Street - 114-MW27B

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683631.9

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Mud Rotary
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611835.7

Boring Total Depth: 35 ftCore Size: 2.0 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.6 ft NAVD88



moist

moist

moist

SP

NR

SP

SM

NR

SM

SM

NR

fine to medium SAND, and fine to coarse gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY

Drill advanced 3.0 feet. Soils consistent with UNDno.

fine to medium SAND, with fine to coarse gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY

Drill advanced 3.0 feet. Soils consistent with UNDno.

fine to medium SAND, with fine to coarse gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, non plastic, hard, moist, no odor, no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY
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Page: 2

Boring ID: 114-MW27B

Comments: No COPR/GGM identified.

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 1/28/2014 9:00:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 1/29/2014 1:30:00 PM
Logged By: FM
Physical Location: Forrest Street - 114-MW27B

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683631.9

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Mud Rotary
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611835.7

Boring Total Depth: 35 ftCore Size: 2.0 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.6 ft NAVD88



dry
dry
dry

slightly
moist

wet

moist

moist

moist

wet

wet

wet

CONCRETE
FILL
FILL
FILL
FILL

NR

FILL

FILL

SM

NR

SM

SM

SM

NR

SM

CONCRETE, no staining
GRAVEL, dry, no odor, no staining
medium to coarse SAND, with fine gravel, (7.5YR 3/2) dark
brown, dry, no odor, no staining
medium SAND, with coal, (7.5YR 2.5/1) black, dry, no odor,
no staining
fine to medium SAND, trace fine gravel trace silt, (10YR 5/4)
yellowish brown, slightly moist, no odor, no staining

NO RECOVERY

fine SAND, and silt, (10YR 5/2) grayish brown, wet, no odor,
no staining

medium SAND, and gravel, (10YR 5/1) gray, moist, no odor,
no staining
medium SAND, trace fine gravel, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown,
moist, no odor, no staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with
UNDno.

NO RECOVERY

medium SAND, trace fine gravel, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown,
moist, no odor, no staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with
UNDno.

medium SAND, with fine to medium gravel, (5YR 4/3)
reddish brown, wet, no odor, no staining, UNDno. Soils
consistent with UNDno.

medium SAND, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown, wet, no odor, no
staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY

medium SAND, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown, wet, no odor, no
staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with UNDno.
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EF110A-0.8-1.3

EF110A-2.0-2.5

EF110A-3.0-3.5

EF110A-5.0-5.5

EF110A-7.0-7.5

EF110A-8.0-8.5

EF110A-10.0-10.5

EF110A-12.0-12.5

EF110A-14.0-14.5

EF110A-16.0-16.5

EF110A-18.0-18.5

EF110A-20.0-20.5

Page: 1

Boring ID: EF-110A/114-MW36A

Comments: 1) No COPR or GGM present in any interval of this boring. 2) UNDno= 'Undisturbed native deposits, Non-Organic'.

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

1
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21

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 6/20/2015 8:20:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 6/19/2015 3:00:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location:

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683551.8

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611817.1

Boring Total Depth: 40 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 11.1 ft NAVD88



wet

wet

wet

SM

SM

SM

medium SAND, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown, wet, no odor, no
staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with UNDno.

medium SAND, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown, wet, no odor, no
staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with UNDno.

medium SAND, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown, wet, no odor, no
staining, UNDno. Soils consistent with UNDno.
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EF110A-22.0-22.5

EF110A-24.0-24.5

EF110A-26.0-26.5

EF110A-28.0-28.5

EF110A-30.0-30.5

EF110A-32.0-32.5

EF110A-34.0-34.5

EF110A-36.0-36.5

EF110A-38.0-38.5

EF110A-39.5-40.0

Page: 2

Boring ID: EF-110A/114-MW36A

Comments: 1) No COPR or GGM present in any interval of this boring. 2) UNDno= 'Undisturbed native deposits, Non-Organic'.

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

23

24
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26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34
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36

37

38

39

40

Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 6/20/2015 8:20:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 6/19/2015 3:00:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location:

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683551.8

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611817.1

Boring Total Depth: 40 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 11.1 ft NAVD88



dry
dry

dry

wet

wet

wet

wet

wet

wet

wet

FILL
FILL
FILL

FILL

NR

FILL

SM

SM

SM

SM

NR

SM

NR

SM

CONCRETE.
medium to coarse SAND,trace fine gravel,trace
ceramics,(5YR 3/1)very dark gray,dry,no odor,no staining.
fine to medium SAND,with ash and cinders,trace coal,(5YR
4/1) dark gray,dry,no odor,no staining.
fine SAND,trace silt little medium gravel, (7.5YR 3/2) dark
brown,slightly moist,no odor,no staining.

NO RECOVERY.

fine SAND,trace silt,little medium gravel,(7.5YR 3/2) dark
brown,wet,no odor,no staining.

UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace fine gravel,(5YR 4/3)
reddish brown,wet,no odor,no staining.Soils consistent with
UNDno.

UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace fine gravel,(5YR 4/3)
reddish brown,wet,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with
UNDno.
UNDno medium SAND,with fine gravel,(5YR 4/3) reddish
brown,wet,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with UNDno.

UNDno medium SAND,trace fine gravel,(5YR 4/3) reddish
brown,wet,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium SAND,with fine to medium gravel,(5YR 4/3)
reddish brown,wet,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with
UNDno.

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium SAND, (5YR 4/3) reddish brown,wet,no
odor,no staining.Soils consistent with UNDno.
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EF-111A-7.0-7.5

EF-111A-8.0-8.5

EF-111A-10.0-10.5

EF-111A-12.0-12.5

EF-111A-13.0-13.5

EF-111A-15.0-15.5

EF-111A-17.0-17.5

EF-111A-18.0-18.5

EF-111A-20.0-20.5
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Boring ID: EF-111A/114-MW36B

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)

1
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Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 6/27/2015 8:30:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 6/27/2015 2:45:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location: Forrest Street -EF-111A

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683573.2

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611795.9

Boring Total Depth: 40 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.4 ft NAVD88



wet

wet

wet

NR

SM

NR

SM

NR

SM

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium SAND,(5YR 4/3) reddish brown,wet,no
odor,no staining.Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium SAND,(5YR 4/3) reddish brown,wet,no
odor,no staining.Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium SAND,(5YR 4/3) reddish brown,wet,no
odor,no staining. Soils consistent with UNDno.
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EF-111A-22.0-22.5

EF-111A-23.0-23.5

EF-111A-25.0-25.5

EF-111A-30.0-30.5

EF-111A-32.0-32.5

EF-111A-33.0-33.5

EF-111A-35.0-35.5

EF-111A-37.0-37.5

EF-111A-39.0-39.5

EF-111A-39.5-40.0
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Boring ID: EF-111A/114-MW36B

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)
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Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 6/27/2015 8:30:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 6/27/2015 2:45:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location: Forrest Street -EF-111A

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683573.2

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611795.9

Boring Total Depth: 40 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 10.4 ft NAVD88



dry

dry

dry
moist
wet

moist

moist

moist

wet

FILL

FILL

FILL

NR

FILL
FILL
FILL

FILL

NR

FILL

SM

NR

SM

GRAVEL, fill material.

fine to medium SAND,trace fine gravel fill material,(7.5YR
3/2) dark brown,dry,no odor,no staining.
fine SAND,with ash and cinders,trace slag and
concrete,(7.5YR 3/2) dark brown,dry,no odor,no staining.

NO RECOVERY.

fine SAND,with ash and cinders,trace slag and
concrete,(7.5YR 3/2) dark brown,dry,no odor,no staining.
medium SAND,with brick, (7.5YR 4/2) brown,moist,no
odor,no staining.
medium SAND,trace tar-like material,(7.5YR 3/2) dark
brown,wet,no odor,no staining.
fine SAND,some silt,(7.5YR 4/1) dark gray,moist,no odor,no
staining.

NO RECOVERY.

fine SAND,some silt,(7.5YR 4/1) dark gray,moist,no odor,no
staining.

UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace fine gravel,(5YR 4/3)
reddish brown,moist,no odor,no staining.Soils consistent
with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium SAND,with fine gravel,(5YR 2.5/2) dark
reddish brown,wet,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with
UNDno.
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Boring ID: 114-MW37A

Comments:

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)
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Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 7/22/2015 9:25:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 7/22/2015 9:25:00 AM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location: Forrest Street - 114-MW37A

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683693.1

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611912.7

Boring Total Depth: 15 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 11.3 ft NAVD88



dry
dry
dry
dry

dry
slightly
moist

moist
wet

wet

wet

moist

moist

moist

moist

moist

FILL
FILL
FILL
FILL
FILL
NR

FILL
FILL

NR

FILL
SP

NR
SP

NR

SP

SP

NR

SP

SP

SP

SP

GRAVEL,fill material.
coarse SAND,with fine gravel,(7.5YR 2.5/1) black,dry,no
odor,no staining.
fine to medium SAND,with silt fill material,(7.5YR 4/2)
brown,slightly moist,no odor,no staining.
fine SAND, with ash and cinders, (7.5YR 4/1) dark
gray,dry,no odor,no staining,trace coal.
fine SAND,with coal and ash,(7.5YR 2.5/1) black,dry,no
staining,little cinder,tar-like odor.
NO RECOVERY.
fine SAND,with coal and ash,(7.5YR 2.5/1) black,dry,no
staining,little cinder,tar-like odor.
fine SAND,and silt, (10YR 4/2) dark grayish brown,slightly
moist,slight tar-like odor,no staining.
NO RECOVERY.
fine SAND,some silt,(10YR 5/1) gray,moist,no odor,no
staining.
UNDno fine to medium SAND, with medium gravel, (5YR
4/3) reddish brown, wet, no odor, no staining. Soils
consistent with UNDno.
NO RECOVERY.
UNDno medium to coarse SAND,with medium to coarse
gravel,(5YR 2.5/2)dark reddish brown,wet,no odor,no
staining. Soils consistent with UNDno.

NO RECOVERY.

UNDno medium to coarse SAND,with medium to coarse
gravel,(5YR 2.5/2) dark reddish brown,wet,no odor,no
staining. Soils consistent with UNDno.
UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace silt,(5YR 4/3) reddish
brown,moist,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with
UNDno.
NO RECOVERY.
UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace silt,(5YR 4/3) reddish
brown,moist,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with
UNDno.

UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace silt,(5YR 4/3) reddish
brown,moist,no odor,no staining. Soils consistent with
UNDno.

UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace silt and fine gravel,(5YR
4/3) reddish brown,moist,no odor,no staining. Soils
consistent with UNDno.

UNDno fine to medium SAND,trace silt little medium
gravel,(5YR 4/3) reddish brown,moist,no odor,no staining.
Soils consistent with UNDno.
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Boring ID: 114-MW37B

Comments: 1) No CCPW (COPR or GGM) present in any interval of this boring  2) MM/UND confirmed to be 1 ft thick.
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Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

Sample
ID

PID
(ppm)

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 6/23/2015 9:30:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 6/23/2015 2:45:00 PM
Logged By: EW
Physical Location: Forrest Street - 114-MW37B

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683689.1

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Geoprobe
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611917.3

Boring Total Depth: 35 ftCore Size: 2 in
Depth to Water: NA
Surface Elevation: 11.2 ft NAVD88



moist

moist

wet

CONCRETE

FILL

FILL

ML

Concrete floor slab

ASH, some cinders, little fill debris, (5YR 2.5/1) black,
loose, moist no odor no staining

SILT, little fine sand, trace fill debris, (5YR 4/1) dark gray,
firm, moist to wet no odor no staining, water at 6.0 feet

SILT, trace fine sand, (5Y 7/1) light gray, firm, wet no
odor no staining. Soils consistentwith UNDno.

5

5

2

0.0

0.0

0.0

Page: 1

Boring ID: 114-MW44A

Comments: 1) No CCPW (COPR/GGM) observed in any interval of this boring 2) MM/UND confirmed to be 1 ft thick

Depth
Range
(ft bgs)
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Moisture
Content USCS Graphic

Log Surface Cover and Thickness:Recovery
(ft/ft)

PID
(ppm)

Sample
ID

30 Knightsbridge Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854
732.564.3200 office telephone

bgs - below surface grade
MM - meadow mat

Notes:
MGP - manufactured gas plant
CCPW - chromate chemical production waste

UNDno - non-organic undisturbed native deposits
UNDorg - organic undisturbed native deposits

COPR - chromite ore processing residue
GGM - green grey mud
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Project Number: 60240739
Project Name: PPG Garfield Ave

Date Started Drilling: 10/30/2017 8:30:00 AM
Date Finished Drilling: 10/30/2017 3:30:00 PM
Logged By: KW
Physical Location:

Coordinates (NJSPNAD83) y: 683634.36

Drilling Company: SGS North America
Drilling Method: Auger
Rig Type:

Project Manager: Scott Mikaelian

Coordinates  (NJSPNAD83) x: 611768.23

Boring Total Depth: 12 ftCore Size:
Depth to Water:
Surface Elevation: 9.6 ft NAVD88



Email Subject: Field Inspection 

Summary and 

Recommendations – Forrest 

Street Building Water 

Accumulation Issue 



From: Ruiter, Aimee
To: "Amin, Prabal"; Wayne Howitz; David Doyle; Ronald Riccio (rriccio@mdmc-law.com); James D. Ray; Nancy

Colson (ncolson@mdmc-law.com); Holzer, Nadia; Deal (Porto), Diann; Amend-Babcock, Laura; Costa, Ralph
Cc: Overmyer, Jody; Feinberg, Richard [C]; Terril, Mark; Lagrotteria, Joe; Laguzza, Dorothy M.; Surman, Steven;

Spronz, Bill; Kinsey, Laura; Dixon, Cameron; Carlson, Andrew
Subject: RE: Field Inspection Summary and Recommendations - Forrest Street Building Water Accumulation Issue
Date: Tuesday, September 04, 2018 11:43:00 AM
Attachments: JC72339_2018_08_27 DVReport-F.PDF
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The requested re-sampling of the Music Studio Basement was completed on 8/22/18. The validation
report is attached, and the results are as follows:
 

·         Unfiltered Sample
o   10.9 ug/l Total Chromium
o   Non-Detect Hexavalent Chromium

·         Filtered Sample
o   6.8 J ug/l Total Chromium
o   Non-Detect Hexavalent Chromium

 
Thank you,
Aimee
 
 

From: Amin, Prabal [mailto:Prabal.Amin@WestonSolutions.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2018 10:33 AM
To: Ruiter, Aimee; Wayne Howitz; David Doyle; Ronald Riccio (rriccio@mdmc-law.com); James D. Ray;
Nancy Colson (ncolson@mdmc-law.com); Holzer, Nadia; Deal (Porto), Diann; Amend-Babcock, Laura;
Costa, Ralph
Cc: Overmyer, Jody; Feinberg, Richard [C]; Terril, Mark; Lagrotteria, Joe; Laguzza, Dorothy M.; Surman,
Steven; Spronz, Bill; Kinsey, Laura; Dixon, Cameron; Carlson, Andrew
Subject: RE: Field Inspection Summary and Recommendations - Forrest Street Building Water
Accumulation Issue
 
Aimee,
 
We have discussed this matter with the Department and your response below is acknowledged.  PPG
should proceed with collecting another basement water sample from the music studio basement if
sufficient standing water exists.  However, to clarify, PPG should collect both a filtered AND
unfiltered sample of the standing water. 
 
Thank you.
 
Prabal N. Amin, P.E., LSRP
Weston Solutions, Inc.
205 Campus Drive
Edison, NJ  08837
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 AECOM 978.905.2100  tel 
 250 Apollo Drive 978.905.2101  fax 
 Chelmsford, MA  01824 


Data Validation Report 


JC72339_2018_08_27 DVReport-F.docx 


Project:  PPG – Halsted Music Studio Sampling  


Laboratory: SGS/Accutest, Dayton, NJ   


Laboratory Job No.: JC72339 


Analysis/Method:  Hexavalent Chromium SW846 3060A/7196A 
Total Chromium by SW-846 3050B/6010D 


Validation Level:  Full (Hexavalent Chromium) 
Limited (Total Chromium) 


Site Location/Address:  70 Carteret Avenue, Jersey City, NJ  


AECOM Project No:  60577798 


Prepared by:  Sharon McKechnie /AECOM  Completed on: 8/27/2018 


Reviewed by:  Charlene Livingston Flint/AECOM  File Name: JC72339_2018-08-27_DV Report-F 
   Introduction 


The data were reviewed in accordance with the FSP-QAPP and the following NJDEP and / or Region 
2 validation Standard Operating Procedure(s) (SOP):  


• NJDEP Office of Data Quality SOP 5.A.10, Rev 3 (September 2009), SOP for Analytical Data 
Validation of Hexavalent Chromium - for USEPA SW-846 Method 3060A, USEPA SW-846 
Method 7196A; 


• NJDEP Office of Data Quality SOP 5.A.16, Rev 1 (May 2002), Quality Assurance Data 
Validation of Analytical Deliverables for Inorganics (based on USEPA SW-846 Methods); 


• ICP-AES Data Validation, SOP No. HW-3a Revision 0 (July 2015); 


The results of quality control data analyzed with site samples were used to assess the overall 
reliability of the data. The following qualifiers were used to identify data quality issues: 


U: Indicates the analyte was not detected in the sample above the sample reporting limit. 


J: Indicates the result was an estimated value; the associated numerical value was an 
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.  


J+: Indicates the analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is an estimated 
quantity with a potential high bias. 


J-: Indicates the analyte was positively identified; the associated numerical value is an estimated 
quantity with a potential low bias. 


UJ: Indicates the analyte was not detected above the reporting limit and the reporting limit was 
approximate. 
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UB:     The analyte concentration is less than or equal to three (3) times the concentration in the 
associated method/prep blank.  The presence of the analyte in the sample is negated (UB) 
due to laboratory contamination.  


JB:     The analyte concentration is greater than three (3) times, but less than or equal to ten (10) 
times the concentration in the associated method/prep blank.  The presence of that analyte in 
the sample is considered "real."  The concentration is quantitatively qualified (JB) due to 
method blank contamination. 


R: The sample result was rejected due to serious deficiencies; the presence or absence of the 
analyte could not be confirmed. 


RA: The sample result was rejected but is still considered usable. 


Sample Information 


The samples listed below were collected by AECOM on August 22, 2018 as part of the PPG – 
Halsted Music Studio sampling at 70 Carteret Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey. Only the samples 
and parameters listed below were validated.  


Field ID Laboratory ID Matrix Fraction 


MSTUDIO-BSMT-20180822 JC72339-1 Groundwater Total Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium 


MSTUDIO-BSMT-F-20180822 JC72339-1F Groundwater Total Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium 
 


The samples were collected following the procedures detailed in the Work Order for PPG 
sampling at 70 Carteret Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey and the Field Sampling Plan/Quality 
Assurance Project Plan for Non-Residential and Residential Chromium Sites Hudson County, New 
Jersey (December 2011).   


General Comments 


The data package was complete. Quality control (QC) issues identified during validation are 
discussed below.  Refer to the Aqueous Target Analyte Summary Hit List(s) in Attachment A for a 
listing of all detected results, qualified results, and associated qualifications, where applicable.  The 
nonconformances for each section discussed below are presented in Attachment B. 


Hexavalent Chromium 


MS Results 


Samples MSTUDIO-BSMT-20180822 and MSTUDIO-BSMT-F-20180822 were used for the total and 
dissolved, respectively, matrix spike (MS) analysis associated with the samples in this SDG. The MS 
samples were also used for supporting data quality recommendations. The MS recoveries and 
actions are presented below.  A brief discussion of the MS results follows the table. 


Sample ID Lab ID Recovery (%) Limit (%) Action 
MSTUDIO-BSMT-20180822 (total) JC72339-1 106.7 85-115 Met Criteria,  Accept 


MSTUDIO-BSMT-F-20180822 (dissolved) JC72339-1F 100.0 85-115 Met Criteria,  Accept 


The groundwater samples were tested for pH and oxidation reduction potential (ORP) and plotted on 
an Eh/pH phase diagram.  From this diagram, the source samples for the MS analysis plotted below 
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the phase change line, indicating reducing potential within the sample matrices, incapable of 
supporting hexavalent chromium. Based on the MS recoveries, all groundwater hexavalent chromium 
results in this SDG were accepted without qualification for MS recovery. 


Total Chromium 


Sample Results 


Reported results (flagged B by the laboratory) that were less than the RL, but greater than or equal to 
the MDL, are approximate values and have been qualified as estimated (J). 


Data Quality and Usability 


In general, these data appear to be valid and may be used for decision-making purposes.  No data 
were rejected. Qualified results are discussed in attachments A and B below. 


Sample results reported between the MDL and RL are usable as estimated values.  


ATTACHMENTS 


Attachment A: Target Analyte Summary Hit List(s) 


Attachment B: Data Validation Report Form 







 


 


Attachment A 
 


Target Analyte Summary Hit List(s)
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Aqueous Target Analyte Summary Hit List Hexavalent Chromium  
  
Site Name PPG-Halsted Music Studio Sampling   
Sampling Date August 22, 2018 
Lab Name/ID Accutest, Dayton, NJ  
SDG No JC72339 
Sample Matrix Aqueous 
Trip Blank ID NA 
Field Blank IDs NA 
 
All data nondetect and accepted without qualification 
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Aqueous Target Analyte Summary Hit List (Total Chromium) 


 
Site Name PPG-Halsted Music Studio Sampling   
Sampling Date August 22, 2018 
Lab Name/ID Accutest, Dayton, NJ  
SDG No JC72339 
Sample Matrix Aqueous 
Trip Blank ID NA 
Field Blank ID NA 


Field Sample ID 
Lab Sample 
ID 


Analyte 
Method 
Blank (ug/l) 


Laboratory 
Sample Result 
(ug/l) 


Validation 
Sample Result 
(ug/l) 


RL (ug/l) 
Quality 
Assurance 
Decision 


NJDEP Validation 
Footnote 


MSTUDIO-BSMT-20180822 JC72339-1 CHROMIUM U 10.9 10.9 10   


MSTUDIO-BSMT-F-20180822 JC72339-1F CHROMIUM U 6.8B 6.8J 10 Qualify 1 
 
Note:  A “U” under Method Blank column indicates a nondetect result. 
 
NJDEP Laboratory Footnote 
 
1. The reported result was greater than the MDL but less than the RL and qualified as estimated. 
 
 
 







 


   


Attachment B 
 


Data Validation Report Form 
 







AECOM DATA VALIDATION REPORT FORM – HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM ANALYSIS 7196 Page 1 of 6 
 


 


Client Name: PPG Industries Project Number: 60577798 


Site Location: PPG – Halsted Music Studio Sampling  
Jersey City, NJ 


Project Manager:  Cameron Dixon 


Laboratory:  Accutest, Dayton, NJ  Type of Validation: Full 


Laboratory Job No: JC72339 Date Checked: 8/27/18  


Validator: Sharon McKechnie  Peer: Charlene Livingston Flint 


ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Sample results included? X 
   


Reporting Limits met project requirements? X 
   


Field I.D. included? X 
   


Laboratory I.D. included? X 
   


Did data package sample IDs match sample IDs 
on COC? 


X    


Did electronic data deliverable (EDD) sample IDs 
match COC sample IDs? 


X    


Did data package sample IDs match electronic 
data deliverable (EDD) sample IDs? 


X    


Sample matrix included? X 
   


Sample receipt temperature 2-6°C? X    


Signed COCs included? X 
   


Date of sample collection included? X 
   


Date of sample digestion included? 
  


X Aqueous samples 


Holding time to digestion met criteria?  
  


X Aqueous samples 


Date of analysis included? X 
   


Holding time to analysis met criteria?  X 
   


Method reference included? X 
   


Laboratory Case Narrative included? X 
   


Definitions: MDL Method Detection Limit; %R Percent Recovery; RL Reporting Limit; RPD Relative Percent Difference; 
RSD Relative Standard Deviation :Corr Correlation Coefficient. 
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 ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Initial calibration documentation included in lab package? X    


     1) Blank plus 4 standards (7196A) or blank plus 3 standards 


(7199) 
X 


   


     2) Correlation coefficient of =0.995 (7196A) or =0.999 (7199) X 
   


     3) Calibrate daily or each time instrument is set up. X 
   


Calibration Check Standard (CCS) for 7196A and Quality 
Control Sample (QCS) for 7199 Included in Lab Package? 


X 
   


     1) %R criteria met? (90 - 110%) X 
   


     2) Correct frequency of one per every 10 samples X 
   


     3) CCS and QCS from independent source and at mid-level 


of calibration curve 
X 


   


Calibration Blanks X 
   


     1) Analyzed prior to initial calibration standards and after 


each CCS/QCS? 
X 


   


     2) Absolute value should not exceed MDL. X 
   


Method Blank, Field Blanks and/or Equipment Blanks 
Included in Lab Package? 


X 
   


     1) Method blank analyzed with each preparation batch? X 
   


     2) Absolute value should not exceed MDL. X    


Eh and pH Data X 
   


     1) Eh and pH data was included and plotted for all samples? X 
   


Soluble Matrix Spike Data Included in Lab Package? X 
 


  


     1) Soluble Matrix %R criteria met? (85-115%R). X    


     2) Was the spike concentration 40 mg/Kg or twice the 


sample concentration?   
X 


As aqueous samples, the total and dissolved MS samples were 


spiked at 0.150 mg/l. The data were not affected.  


     3) Was a sample spiked at the frequency of 1 per batch or 20 


samples? 
X 
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 ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Insoluble Matrix Spike Data Included in Lab Package? 
  


X NA for aqueous samples 


     1) Insoluble Matrix %R criteria met? (85-115%R). 
  


X 
 


     2) Was the spike concentration around 400 to 800 mg/Kg? 
  


X 
 


     3) Was a sample spiked at the frequency of 1 per batch or 20 


samples?   
X 


 


Post Spike  X  None reported 


     1) Post Spike %R criteria met? (85-115%R).   X  


     2) Was the spike concentration 40 mg/Kg or twice the 


sample concentration? 
 


 
X 


 


     3) Was a sample spiked at the frequency of 1 per batch or 20 


samples? 
 


 
X 


 


Sample Duplicate Data Included in Lab Package? X 
   


     1) RPD criteria met? (RPD < 20%) if both results are ≥4x RL 


or absolute difference ±RL if either or both results are <4xRL 
X 


   


     2) Was a sample duplicate analyzed at the frequency of 1 


per batch or 20 samples? 
X 


   


Was a Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Included in Lab 
Package? 


X 
   


     1) %R criteria met? (80-120%R). X 
   


     2) Was an LCS analyzed at the frequency of 1/batch or 20 


samples? 
X 


   


Were any Field Duplicate samples submitted with this 
SDG?  


 X   


     1) Were Field duplicate RPD criteria met? (RPD<20% if both 


sample results ≥4xR, or absolute difference ±RL if either or both 


results are <4xRL. 


  X  


Were all sample quantitation and reporting requirements 
met? 


X 
   


     1) Were all solid samples reported with percent solids > 


50%?   
X NA aqueous samples 


     2) Were any samples analyzed or reported with dilutions? 
 


X 
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 ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Miscellaneous Items X 
   


     1) For soils by 7196A, was the pH within a range of 7.0-8.0? 
  


X NA aqueous samples 


     2) For aqueous or soils by 7199, was the pH within a range 


of 9.0-9.5?   
X 


 


     3) For aqueous by 7196A, was the pH with a range of 1.5-


2.5? 
X 


 
  


     4) For soils (3060A), was the digestion temperature 90-95C 


for at least 60 minutes?   
X NA aqueous samples 


     5) For 7199, was each sample injected twice and was the 


RPD <20?   
X 


 


Total hexavalent chromium result greater than corresponding 


dissolved hexavalent chromium result? 
X   Both ND, OK 


Total and dissolved Chromium results greater than 


corresponding total and dissolved hexavalent chromium 


results? 


X    
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SDG#: JC72339, Method 7196 
x - 


concentration y - response 
  Batch: GN84694     
  Cr+6 ICAL - 8/22/2018 0 0 
 


  
Groundwater 0.01 0.009 


  (p 149 of data pkg) 0.05 0.044 
 


  


 
0.1 0.081 


 
  


 
0.3 0.25 


 
  


 
0.5 0.446 


 
  


 
0.8 0.718 


 
  


 
1 0.841 


 
  


    
(p 149 of data pkg) 


AECOM Calculated Intercept 0.0003 OK  Reported intercept 0.0003 
AECOM Slope 0.8647 OK  Reported Slope 0.8647 
AECOM Calculated r 0.99900 OK Reported r 0.99900 


     LCS calculation  GN84694-B1 P.145, 149 
  Background absorbance 0 


   Sample absorbance 0.13 
   LCS Soluble Instrument Response 0.13 
 


  
 Instrument Concentration (mg/L) 0.150 


 
  


 


Sample aliquot 0.05 
NA: standards and samples treated the 
same 


 Final volume 0.05 
   Dilution Factor 1 
   


AECOM Calculated LCS Result (mg/L) 0.15 OK 
Reported Result  
(mg/L) 0.15 


 
  


   %R = Found/True*100 GN84694-B1 P.145, 149 
  True Value (mg/L) 0.15 


   AECOM Calculated %R 100 OK Reported %R 100 


     MS calculation GN84694-S2 P.147, 149 JC72339-1 Unfiltered 
Background reading 0.016 


   Total absorbance 0.155 
   Total absorbance - background 0.139 
   Instrument Concentration (mg/L) 0.1604 
   


Sample aliquot 0.05 
NA: standards and samples treated the 
same 


 Final volume 0.05 
   Dilution Factor 1 
   


AECOM Calculated MS Result (mg/L) 0.16 OK 
Reported Result  
(mg/L) 0.16 


 
  


   %R = Found/True*100 GN84694-S2 P.147, 149 JC72339-1 
 True Value (mg/L) 0.150 


   Native concentration (mg/L) 0.000 
   AECOM Calculated MS Result %R 106.9   Reported %R 106.7, OK rounding 
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     Reporting Limit  JC72339-1 P.8 MSTUDIO-BSMT-20180822 
Low Standard 0.01 


   


Initial volume (L) 0.05 
NA: standards and samples treated the 
same 


 Final volume (L) 0.05 
   Dilution Factor 1 
   AECOM Calculated Reporting Limit 0.010 OK Reported RL (mg/L)= 0.010 


     Sample Calculations  JC72339-1 P.8,149 MSTUDIO-BSMT-20180822 


     Background reading 0.016 
   Total absorbance 0.018 
   Total absorbance - background 0.002 
 


  
 Instrument Response (mg/L) 0.002 


 
  


 


Sample volume (L) 0.05 
NA: standards and samples treated the 
same 


 Final Volume (L) 0.05 
   Dilution Factor 1 
   


AECOM Calculated Result (mg/L) 0.002 
OK, Reported 
as Nondetect 


Reported Result  
(mg/L) 0.0058 U 
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Client Name: PPG Industries Project Number: 60577798 


Site Location: PPG – Halsted Music Studio 
Sampling  Jersey City, NJ 


Project Manager:  Cameron Dixon 


Laboratory:  Accutest, Dayton, NJ  Type of Validation: Limited  


Laboratory Job No: JC72339 Date Checked: 8/27/18  


Validator: Sharon McKechnie  Peer: Charlene Livingston Flint 


ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Sample results included? X 
   


Reporting Limits met project requirements? X 
  


 


Field I.D. included? X 
  


 


Laboratory I.D. included? X 
  


 


Did data package sample IDs match sample IDs 
on COC? 


X    


Did electronic data deliverable (EDD) sample IDs 
match COC sample IDs? 


X    


Did data package sample IDs match electronic 
data deliverable (EDD) sample IDs? 


X    


Sample matrix included? X 
  


 


Sample receipt temperature 2-6⁰C? X 
  


 


Signed COCs included? X 
   


Date of sample collection included? X 
   


Date of sample digestion included? X 
   


Date of analysis included? X 
   


Holding time met QC criteria? (Metals -180 days 
from sample collection; Mercury - 28 days from 
sample collection. If HT exceeded by 10 days R 
all results. 


X 
   


Method reference included? X 
   


Laboratory Case Narrative included? X 
   


Definitions: MDL - Method Detection Limit; %R - Percent Recovery; RL - Reporting Limit; RPD - Relative Percent 
Difference; RSD - Relative Standard Deviation :Corr - Correlation Coefficient. 
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 ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Sample dilutions? 
 


X 
  


Initial calibration documentation included in lab package? 
  


X N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) Calibrate daily or each time instrument is set up. 
  


X 
 


     2) ICP (6010) -Blank plus 1 standard?  
  


X 
 


     3) Hg (7470/7471) -Blank plus 5 standards 
  


X 
 


Initial Calibration Verification Standard (ICV) for ICP (6010) 
and Initial Calibration Check Standard (ICCS) for Hg 
(7470/7471) included in lab package? 


  
X N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) Analyzed immediately after initial calibration? If no, reject 


(R) data.   
X 


 


     2) %R criteria met? (90-110%).  
  


X 
 


     3) Spot check ICV/ICCS results for several analytes. 
  


X 
 


Continuing Calibration Verification Standard (CCV) for ICP 
(6010) and Calibration Check Standard (CCS) for Hg 
(7470/7471) included in Lab Package?  


  
X N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) Analyzed immediately after each ICV/ICC/CB and after 


every 10 samples?    
X 


 


     2) CCS and CCV from independent source and at mid- level 


of calibration curve.    
X 


 


     3) %R criteria met? (90-110%R).  
  


X 
 


     4) Spot check CCV/CCS results for several analytes. 
  


X 
 


Low Calibration Standard (CRI) included in Lab Package? 
  


X N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) %R criteria met? -  
  


X 
 


Calibration Blanks 
  


X N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) Analyzed after daily calibration and after each 


ICV/ICC/CCV/CCS and after every 10 samples?    
X 


 


     2) Absolute value <3xIDL?  
  


X 
 


Method Blank Included in Lab Package? X 
   


     1) Method blank analyzed with each preparation batch or 


every SDG, or 1/20 samples? 
X 


   


     2) Method blank analyzed 1/20 samples?  X 
   







AECOM    DATA VALIDATION REPORT FORM – METALS ANALYSIS   Page 3 of 4 
 


 


 ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


     3) MB results nondetect?  X 
  


 


     4) Negative MB result reported?  
 


X 
 


 


Field Blanks/Equipment Blanks Included in Lab Package? 
 


X 
  


     1) FB/EB result non-detect?  
  


X 
 


ICP Interference Check Sample (ICS) included in Lab 
Package?   


X N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) Analyzed at beginning of analytical run?  
  


X 
 


     2) %R criteria met? (80-120) 
  


X 
 


     3) Spot check accuracy of %Rs 
  


X 
 


Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Data Included in Lab 
Package? 


X 
   


     1) MS/MSD %R (75-125%R) and RPD (+20%) criteria met?    X Non-site sample spiked 


     2) Was a sample spiked at the frequency of 1/batch or 20 


samples? 
X    


     3) Was the MS performed on a site sample?  X   


     4) Was the MS performed on a FB/EB or TB?   X   


Post Digestion Spike 
  


X 
 


     1) %R criteria met? (75-125%R) - %R>125 
  


X 
 


     2) Was the spike performed on a FB/EB or TB?  
  


X 
 


     3) Was a sample spiked at the frequency of 1/batch or 20 


samples?   
X 


 


Laboratory Duplicate Data Included in Lab Package? 
 


X 
  


     Aqueous - If RPD is >20%?  
  


X 
 


     Soil - If RPD is >35%?  
  


X 
 


Was a Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Included in Lab 
Package? 


X 
   


     1) LCS %R criteria met? (80-120%R).  X 
   


     2) Was an LCS analyzed at the frequency of 1/batch or 20 


samples?  
X 
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 ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 


Serial Dilution X 
  


N/A for Limited Validation 


     1) %D (<10%R) criteria met? -  
  


X 
 


     2) Was the frequency 1/batch or 20 samples? 
  


X 
 


     3) Was a site sample used? 
  


X 
 


     4) Was a FB/EB or TB used?  
  


X 
 


     5) Spot check accuracy of %Ds. 
  


X 
 


Field Duplicate Data included in Lab Package?  
 


X 
  


     Aqueous - If RPD is >20%? 
  


X 
 


     Soil - If RPD is >35%? 
  


X 
 


Percent Solids data included in Lab Package? 
  


X NA AQ 


     1) %Solids criteria (Reg 2 criteria) met? (>/=50%) 
  


X 
 


Total metals result greater than corresponding dissolved metals 


result? 
X    


Total /dissolved Chromium result greater than corresponding 


total/dissolved hexavalent chromium result? 
X    
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prabal.amin@westonsolutions.com
Office: 732-417-5857
Cell: 609-240-5289
Fax: 732-417-5801
 

From: Ruiter, Aimee [mailto:aimee.ruiter@aecom.com] 
Sent: Monday, August 13, 2018 9:46 AM
To: Amin, Prabal <Prabal.Amin@WestonSolutions.com>; Wayne Howitz
<Wayne.Howitz@dep.nj.gov>; David Doyle <David.Doyle@dep.nj.gov>; Ronald Riccio
(rriccio@mdmc-law.com) <rriccio@mdmc-law.com>; James D. Ray <Jray@mdmc-law.com>; Nancy
Colson (ncolson@mdmc-law.com) <ncolson@mdmc-law.com>; Holzer, Nadia
<Nadia.Holzer@WestonSolutions.com>; Deal (Porto), Diann <Diann.Deal@WestonSolutions.com>;
Amend-Babcock, Laura <Laura.Amend-Babcock@WestonSolutions.com>; Costa, Ralph
<Ralph.Costa@WestonSolutions.com>
Cc: Overmyer, Jody <overmyer@ppg.com>; Feinberg, Richard [C] <feinberg@ppg.com>; Terril, Mark
<terril@ppg.com>; Lagrotteria, Joe <Joseph.Lagrotteria@leclairryan.com>; Laguzza, Dorothy M.
<Dorothy.Laguzza@leclairryan.com>; Surman, Steven <Steven.Surman@aecom.com>; Spronz, Bill
<Bill.Spronz@aecom.com>; Kinsey, Laura <Laura.Kinsey@aecom.com>; Dixon, Cameron
<Cameron.Dixon@aecom.com>; Carlson, Andrew <Andrew.Carlson@aecom.com>
Subject: RE: Field Inspection Summary and Recommendations - Forrest Street Building Water
Accumulation Issue
 
Prabal,
Although previous sampling conducted by PPG of the accumulated water in the Music Studio
Basement area was confirmed by laboratory analysis to be impacted by total chromium in excess of
the Department’s Groundwater Quality Standard (GWQS) for total chromium, PPG/AECOM do not
believe that this water sample result represents a risk, on the following basis:
 

·         There were no visual signs of chromium contamination in the Music Studio Basement. As
noted in your email, no discoloration or chrome blooming was observed.

·         In order to expedite sample collection, the sample was collected as a grab sample from the
sump pump discharge line. The sump pump may have been a source of cross-contamination.
The sample was not collected via standard sampling procedures using sterilized equipment,
as they were not readily available at the time of the ponding.

·         The unfiltered total chromium result in the Music Studio Basement was 166 ug/l, which is
greater than the GWQS of 70 ug/L. However, GWQSs are risk based standards based on
consumption of the water by an adult. Water from the Music Studio Basement is not used
for drinking water. There is no groundwater standard for dermal contact. Additionally, due
to the turbid nature of the water sampled (i.e., from a basement sump pump), the total
chromium results were likely biased high.

·         The sample was subsequently lab-filtered (out of hold time). The filtered total chromium
result was 58.6 ug/L. The data validation report for this sample is attached.

 
Although we do not believe it is necessary, nor scientifically based, at the Owner’s request,
PPG/AECOM can collect another basement water sample from the Music Studio Basement, if

mailto:prabal.amin@westonsolutions.com


sufficient standing water exists. This follow-up sample would be collected with sterilized sampling
equipment, filtered, and analyzed within hold time.
 
Thank you,
Aimee
 
Aimee Ruiter, PE
Civil Engineer, Environment
M +1-978-580-7616
aimee.ruiter@aecom.com

AECOM
86 Guinea Ridge Road
Gilmanton, NH 03237
aecom.com

Built to deliver a better world

From: James D. Ray [mailto:Jray@mdmc-law.com] 
Sent: Monday, July 23, 2018 9:59 AM
To: Terril, Mark; 'Lagrotteria, Joseph F.'
Cc: David Doyle (David.Doyle@dep.nj.gov); James D. Ray; Nancy Colson; Holzer, Nadia; Deal (Porto),
Diann; Amend-Babcock, Laura; Costa, Ralph; Ronald Riccio; Wayne Howitz
(Wayne.Howitz@dep.nj.gov); N. Prabal P. E. Amin (Prabal.Amin@westonsolutions.com)
Subject: <EXT>FW: Field Inspection Summary and Recommendations - Forrest Street Building Water
Accumulation Issue
 
Mark/Joe: For discussion on the Principals call.
 
 

James D. Ray
Partner
McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter, LLP

www.mdmc-law.com
One Hovchild Plaza

4000 Route 66
Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07753

jray@mdmc-law.com
Download vCard
973-425-8707
732-922-2702

New Jersey | New York | Colorado | Pennsylvania | Connecticut | Massachusetts | Delaware |
Florida | Rhode Island

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE
DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE. This message may be an attorney-client communication, and as such is privileged and
confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in
error and that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail message or by telephone and delete the original message from your
e-mail system and/or computer database.

 
P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

 
From: Amin, Prabal [mailto:Prabal.Amin@WestonSolutions.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 20, 2018 11:21 AM
To: Ronald Riccio; Wayne Howitz (Wayne.Howitz@dep.nj.gov)
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Cc: David Doyle (David.Doyle@dep.nj.gov); James D. Ray; Nancy Colson; Holzer, Nadia; Deal (Porto),
Diann; Amend-Babcock, Laura; Costa, Ralph
Subject: Field Inspection Summary and Recommendations - Forrest Street Building Water Accumulation
Issue
 
Ron/Wayne,
 
Please find herein a summary of the field inspection conducted by Weston and AECOM at the
Forrest Street properties in response to recently reported water accumulation issues in the music
studio basement.  Please have your staff forward this summary and associated recommendations to
the other stakeholders (e.g., PPG, property owner) as you deem appropriate.  Weston and AECOM
were given access to conduct the inspection of the studio basement on July 16, 2018 to assess the
area for any potential CCPW impacts as a result of the noted water accumulation.  As you may
already know, previous sampling conducted by PPG of the accumulated water in the basement area
was confirmed by laboratory analysis to be impacted by total chromium in excess of the
Department’s groundwater quality standard for total chromium.     
 
As can be seen in the first attached photo, a sump pump is located on the eastern side of the
basement and sits directly on the concrete slab to manage the water issues in this area.  A discharge
hose from the sump pump drains to a 2-inch hole in the concrete slab as seen in the second
attached photo.  This 2-inch hole is located near the base of the basement steps and reportedly
drains to the elevator shaft pit, although this has not been confirmed.  No standing water was
observed near the sump pump; however, the concrete slab was observed to be wet.  Some
miscellaneous items such as an industrial fan, saw horses, maintenance/repair products and
equipment are stored in this area.
 
Weston/AECOM also inspected the western end of the music studio basement where a dehumidifier
is present (see third attached photo).  The dehumidifier drains excess water via a garden hose into
the adjacent elevator shaft pit area.  No standing water was observed near the dehumidifier;
however, the concrete slab was observed to be wet.  Miscellaneous items are also stored in the
vicinity. 
 
Within the physically or visually accessible areas of the music studio basement, specifically in the
vicinity of the wet portions of the concrete slab on the western and eastern ends of the basement,
no discoloration or chrome blooming was observed. 
 
Based on our inspection, and as a precautionary measure, Weston offers the following
recommendations at this time to limit any potential exposure to chromium-impacted water or
surfaces in the music studio basement:
 

1. Remove all items currently stored in and around areas of the concrete slab subject to chronic
water accumulation or moisture.  Any of these items that are non-porous should be cleaned
with a detergent (e.g., Liquinox) and water.  Porous items should be removed and disposed. 

2. Maintain a reasonable buffer distance from the edge of the wet concrete areas to any stored
items.  If items must be stored in the wet areas, elevated platforms made of non-porous
materials (e.g., plastic) should be utilized.

mailto:David.Doyle@dep.nj.gov


3. Conduct monthly inspections of the basement area to ensure no blooming or discoloration
develops in and around the vicinity of the wet concrete slab.  The music studio basement
should be added to the on-going IRM inspection program and should also be added to the
monitoring program associated with the future remedy for the building.

4. Consider access limitations on this space, similar to those implemented for the boiler room in
this building.

5. Evaluate the seemingly recurring water accumulation issue in the basement and attempt to
resolve the issue through measures to control and improve drainage.

6. Repair or replace the corrugated discharge pipe connected to the sump pump which was
observed to be leaking. 

7. Add a detailed floor map of the music studio basement area to future IRM reports and
monitoring program reports to facilitate stakeholder understanding of the status of this area.

 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Thank you.
Prabal
 
Prabal N. Amin, P.E., LSRP
Weston Solutions, Inc.
205 Campus Drive
Edison, NJ  08837
 
prabal.amin@westonsolutions.com
Office: 732-417-5857
Cell: 609-240-5289
Fax: 732-417-5801
 
CONFIDENTIALITY: This email and attachments may contain information which is
confidential and proprietary. Disclosure or use of any such confidential or proprietary
information without the written permission of Weston Solutions, Inc. is strictly prohibited. If
you received this email in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this email
from your system. Thank you.
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This email (including any attachments) is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient/s and may contain confidential information,
which also may be legally privileged. Any reliance upon, access to, review, disclosure, copying, forwarding or other distribution of any or
all of the contents in this message by others who are not the intended recipients is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you are not the intended
recipient, please delete the message and all copies and confirm to the sender by email. Your cooperation is appreciated.

WARNING: External Email: This email originated outside of Weston Solutions. DO
NOT CLICK on any links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and are
expecting the email.
CONFIDENTIALITY: This email and attachments may contain information which is
confidential and proprietary. Disclosure or use of any such confidential or proprietary
information without the written permission of Weston Solutions, Inc. is strictly prohibited. If
you received this email in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this email
from your system. Thank you.

mailto:prabal.amin@westonsolutions.com


Email Subject: Forrest Street 

Properties Upcoming Work 
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Surman, Steven

From: Ruiter, Aimee
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 1:32 PM
To: Cozzi, Tom (Tom.Cozzi@dep.nj.gov); David Doyle (David.Doyle@dep.nj.gov); Amin,

Prabal (Prabal.Amin@WestonSolutions.com); 'Amend-Babcock, Laura (Laura.Amend-
Babcock@WestonSolutions.com)'

Cc: 'Feinberg, Richard [C] (feinberg@ppg.com)'; Jody Overmyer (overmyer@ppg.com);
Mark Terril; Jeff Worden; Mikaelian, Scott; Surman, Steven

Subject: Forrest Street Properties Upcoming Work
Attachments: 2017-08-29 FS Restoration Memo-ID.PDF; 2017-10-27 GG15B-F.pdf; 2017-10-27

EE16B-F.pdf

Tom,
On behalf of PPG, AECOM is providing the following requests and notifications regarding upcoming work at the Forrest
Street Properties.

Skyways Restoration
PPG is seeking NJDEP’s approval to proceed with completing the proposed restoration for Skyways (including installation
of the engineering control and building drainage mitigation adjacent to 100 Forrest Street), as described in the attached
PRELIMINARY DRAFT Summary of Proposed Forrest Street Restoration Activities – Skyways and Roadway, dated August
29, 2017. NJDEP provided verbal concurrence with this approach during a conference call with PPG on August 31, 2017.
This work can commence within two weeks of NJDEP’s formal approval. (Note that PPG is still working with the City to
resolve the design of the proposed restoration for the Forrest Street roadway.)

Remediation in Grid GG15B
During remediation at the Halladay Street residential properties, which is planned to commence next week, PPG will also
remediate the small surface soil exceedance immediately west, located in Grid GG15B. This work will involve removal of
soil via the vac truck in a 3 foot by 3 foot area centered on the location of NFS-PDI-GG15B to a depth of 2.2 feet below
ground surface (El. 9.9 ft NAVD88), as shown on the attached figure. No sidewall samples will be collected.

Remediation in Grid EE16B
Following remediation at the Halladay Street residential properties, PPG will remediate the small surface soil
exceedance located in the northwest corner of 90 Forrest Street, located in Grid EE16B. This work will involve removal of
soil via the vac truck in the area depicted on the attached figure to a depth of 0.5 feet below ground surface (El. 10.4 ft
NAVD88). No sidewall samples will be collected.

Monitoring Well in 98 Forrest Street
PPG is moving forward with installation of the requested monitoring well within the 98 Forrest Street building. Well
installation is scheduled to commence Monday, October 30, 2017.

We look forward to your response. Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you,
Aimee

Aimee Ruiter, PE
Civil Engineer, Environment
M +1-978-580-7616
aimee.ruiter@aecom.com



 AECOM  978.905.2100  tel 

 250 Apollo Drive  978.905.2101  fax 

 Chelmsford, MA  01824  

Memorandum 

Document No. FOR-025 

 

To Ronald Riccio, Site Administrator*  

James Ray, Site Administrator Project Manager* 

Nancy Colson, Site Administrator Assistant* 

Tom Cozzi, NJDEP 

David Doyle, NJDEP 

Prabal Amin, Weston 

Laura Amend-Babcock, Weston 

David Spader, ERFS 

Joe Cunha, City of Jersey City Engineering 

Bhavini Doshi, City of Jersey City 

Sal Caragliano Sr., Owner* 

Sal Caragliano Jr., Owner* 

*Not included on preliminary draft distribution 

   

CC  

 

Mark Terril, PPG 

Rich Feinberg, PPG  

Jody Overmyer, PPG 

Scott Mikaelian, AECOM 

Subject PRELIMINARY DRAFT Summary of Proposed Forrest Street Restoration Activities – 

Skyways and Roadway 

From Steven Surman 

Aimee Ruiter 

Date August 29, 2017  

 

This memorandum provides stakeholders with a summary of the proposed Forrest Street 

restoration activities for the Skyways area and the roadway. Figure 1 provides a plan view of these 

areas. PPG is seeking concurrence from stakeholders (New Jersey Department of Environmental 

Protection [NJDEP], City of Jersey City, and the property owner) within two weeks of receipt of this 

memorandum, in order to advance restoration in these areas. The restoration activities can be 

started within two weeks of stakeholders’ concurrence and completed in approximately two months.  

Design Basis 
 
The design basis for restoration at Forrest Street has been previously documented in the following 

submittals: 

 The Capillary Break Design Report (Revision 1), issued by AECOM/PPG on June 26, 2017;  
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 The Garfield Avenue Group Restoration Technical Execution Plan (Revision 1), issued by 

AECOM/PPG on August 9, 2017; and 

 The Remedial Action Work Plan; Forrest Street and Forrest Street Properties (Forrest 
RAWP); Phase 1 – 100 Forrest Street and 84 Forrest Street Loading Dock and Phase 2 – 
Forrest Street Utility Offset and 90 Forrest Street Alleyway (Paved and Unpaved Areas), 
issued by AECOM/PPG on July 26, 2017. On behalf of NJDEP, Weston provided 

comments on the Forrest RAWP; Phase 1 and 2 on August 11, 2017 via email. This 

memorandum addresses NJDEP/Weston’s August 11, 2017 comments specific to the two 

areas mentioned above.  

 
Proposed Restoration for Skyways 
 

The proposed restoration for the Skyways area is depicted on Figures 1 and 2. The finished 

restoration will be similar to pre-remediation conditions. Where impacted soils remain in place, this 

restoration is protective of human health and the environment and will prevent contact with the 

remaining impacted soils. A Deed Notice and Remedial Action Permit will be required to address 

the remaining impacted soils. This restoration also mitigates the surface water runoff leaking 

through the west wall of the 100 Forrest Street building.   

The restoration activities will be implemented in the following sequence: 

 Mobilize vibration monitoring settlement instrumentation and evaluate vibration settlement 

monitoring data during field activities. 

 Prepare, grade, and compact the subgrade to meet the proposed subgrade elevations. The 

excess soil generated during the grading phase will be disposed off-site at a permitted solid 

waste facility. 

 Place high-density polyethylene (HDPE) liner on the prepared subgrade (where required) and 

over the existing concrete apron. Seal HDPE liner to concrete apron. 

 Place, grade, and compact the dense-graded aggregate (DGA) layer above the HDPE liner 

and up to the concrete apron. 

 Place geosynthetic drainage composite on top of the section of HDPE liner installed on the 

concrete apron.      

 Place the geosynthetic cementitious composite mat over the DGA layer and on top of the 

geosynthetic drainage composite fabric. Anchor the cementitious composite mat to the 

concrete apron. 

 If necessary, install flashing at the interface of the cementitious concrete mat and exterior wall 

of the building.   

 Place and compact the asphalt subbase and wearing layer over the DGA layer to meet the 

proposed final grades. 

 Install pre-cast concrete parking stop at interface of asphalt and cementitious concrete mat.  

Refer to Details 1 and 3 on Figure 2 for typical cross-sectional details.   
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Where the existing concrete apron ends and the concrete block retaining wall starts, the HDPE liner 

and cementitious concrete mat will be installed in an anchor trench with open stone next to the 

concrete block wall. Refer to Detail 2 on Figure 2 for a typical cross-sectional detail.   

Proposed Restoration for the Roadway 
 
The proposed restoration for the Forrest Street roadway is depicted on Figures 1 and 2. The 
finished restoration will be similar to pre-remediation conditions. Where impacted soils and 
groundwater remain in place, this restoration is protective of human health and the environment and 
will prevent contact with the remaining impacts. PPG will retain the responsibility for the removal 
and restoration of the HDPE liner and management of impacted soils and groundwater beneath the 
HDPE liner should its disturbance be required to service subsurface utilities or make repairs or 
modifications to the roadway as part of a Notice in Lieu of Deed Notice and Remedial Action Permit.   

The restoration activities will be implemented in the following sequence: 

 Mobilize vibration monitoring settlement instrumentation and evaluate vibration settlement 

monitoring data during field activities. 

 Excavate, grade, and compact the subgrade to meet the proposed subgrade elevations. Soil 

remaining in place in the excavation’s northern sidewall will be demarcated with 10 oz. 

geotextile and snow fencing. 

 Place HDPE liner for both the restoration/capillary break for the Forrest Street excavation and 

the soils cap for the Forrest Street Utility Offset. 

 Place, grade, and compact eight inches of DGA in accordance with the New Jersey 

Department of Transportation specifications. 

 Remove existing sidewalk and/or asphalt up to the buildings and replace with new sidewalk 

with HDPE liner underneath. New sidewalk will match pre-existing sidewalk construction. In 

the event the vibration monitoring settlement monitoring data indicates that work close to the 

buildings is affecting the structural integrity of the buildings, a different less intrusive 

alternative may need to be implemented.     

 Place and compact eight inches of hot mix asphalt base course and two inches of hot asphalt 

mix surface wearing course in Forrest Street and up to the new sidewalks. 

Refer to Detail 4 on Figure 2 for a typical cross-sectional detail.   
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